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JAGUARS END FOURTH SEASON
WITH FIRST DIVISION TITLE

The 1998 Jacksonville Jaguars took another step forward in their fourth season, winning their first AFC Central cham-
pionship and advancing to the playoffs for the third straight year. Although the season ended with a loss on the road to the
New York Jets in the divisional playoffs, the Jaguars also hosted their first playoff game at ALLTEL Stadium, a victory over the
New England Patriots. In four years, no NFL expansion team has ever been as successful as the Jaguars.

Here are just a few of the milestones reached by the 1998 Jaguars:

@ Won their first AFC Central Division championship, dethroning Pittsburgh after a four-year run

8 Won 11 games in the regular season for the second straight year

@ Became the NFL’s first expansion team to qualify for the playoffs three times in its first four seasons

H Became one of only six teams to qualify for the playoffs each of the last three seasons (joining Denver, New
England, Green Bay, San Francisco and Minnesota)

i Won their first-ever playoff game at ALLTEL Stadium when they defeated the New England Patriots on January 3

@ Finished six games over .500 for the second time in team history (11-5, .688)

f Won seven of eight games at home for the third straight year in the regular season

Won six of eight games within the division for the second straight year

@ Went 4-4 on the road for the second straight year

Improved the franchise’s four-year record in the regular season to 35-29

improved their mark to 9-6 in December over four seasons

il Scored 392 points, just two points off the team record set in 1997

@ Scored a team-record 47 touchdowns, breaking the mark of 43 in 1997

I PK Mike Hollis became the most accurate field goal kicker in NFL history (102 of 125 for 81.60 percent)

Rookie RB Fred Taylor rushed for a team-record 1,223 yards and scored 17 touchdowns )

@ WR Jimmy Smith had his third consecutive 1,000-yard receiving season and a team-record eight touchdown

' receptions

@ The team rushed for a club-record 2,210 yards, breaking the old mark of 1,720 set in 1997

[# QB Mark Brunell threw for a team-record 20 touchdowns, breaking his old mark of 19 set in 1996. The team had 24
TD passes, breaking the mark of 20 set in 1997

i Reggie Barlow led the AFC in punt returns, averaging 12.9 yards per return.

Averaged 70,184 in attendance, breaking the record of 69,693 in 1995

1999 SCHEDULE: The Jaguars will play the following schedule in 1999 (dates and times will be announced in April):

HOME AWAY

Baltimore Ravens Baltimore Ravens
, Cincinnati Bengals Cincinnati Bengals

Cleveland Browns Cleveland Browns

Pittsburgh Steelers Pittsburgh Steelers

Tennessee Titans Tennessee Titans

Denver Broncos New York Jets

San Francisco 49ers Atlanta Falcons

New Orleans Saints Carolina Panthers

That means in five NFL seasons, the Jaguars will have played 28 of the league’s 30 other teams. After the 1999 sea-
son, the Jaguars will have not played only two teams: San Diego Chargers and Arizona Cardinals.

The Denver Broncos will come to Jacksonville for the first time ever in the regular season or postseason (the teams
did play a 1995 preseason game in Jacksonville). The Jaguars have already been to Denver five times in four years, including
preseason and postseason, which is the most games in any city the Jaguars have played on the road. Interestingly, the
Jaguars have not played any games in nine other NFL cities.

In the 1999 preseason, the Jaguars will host the Carolina Panthers and Kansas City Chiefs and they will travel to face
the Dallas Cowboys and New York Giants. Dates and times have not been set.
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FINAL 1998 AFC CENTRAL STANDINGS: The Jacksonville Jaguars finished the 1998 regular season with an 11-5

record and won the AFC Central Division championship. They also became the first expansion team to qualify for the playoffs
three times in their first four seasons. Here are the final 1997 regular-season AFC Central Division standings:

TEAM w L I PCT. PTS OPP. VS.DIVISION VS.AFC HOME AWAY
Jacksonville 11 5 0 .688 392 338 6-2 8-4 7-1 4-4
Tennessee 8 8 0 .500 330 320 7-1 7-5 3-5 . 53
Pittsburgh 7 9 0 438 263 303 3-5 5-7 5-3 2-6
Baltimore 6 10 0 375 269 335 2-6 5-7 4-4 2-6
Cincinnati 3 13 0 .188 268 452 2-6 2-10 1-7 2-6

INJURY UPDATE: A total of 13 players ended the season on injured reserve. The team’s offseason conditioning program will
begin in March. The 13 players are: LB Brant Boyer (neck), C Michael Cheever (back), DT Don Davey (knee), TE Rich Griffith
(knee), LB James Hamilton (knee), DE Jeff Lageman (biceps), QB Jamie Martin (knee), G/OT Jeff Novak (back), DT Seth Payne
(shoulder), S Tawambi Settles (knee), RB James Stewart (knee), DE Jabbar Threats (knee), DT Renaldo Wynn (groin).

THE GOAGH: Jacksonville head coach Tom Coughlin has led the Jaguars to the playoffs each of the last
three seasons — a first for an NFL expansion team and one of only six teams in the NFL to do so — and
the 1998 AFC Central Division championship. In 1997, the Jaguars finished 11-5 and lost the AFC Central
Division championship on the fifth tiebreaker to Pittsburgh. The Jaguars were defeated by Denver in the
Wild-Card playoffs. In their second season in 1996, the Jaguars advanced all the way to the AFC
Championship game, finishing the regular season in second place in the division with a 9-7 record. In the
playoffs, the Jaguars upset the Bills and Broncos on the road before losing at New England. In 1995,
Coughlin's Jaguars finished with four victories in their inaugural season. He became head coach of the
Jaguars on February 21, 1994 following three successful seasons as head coach at Boston College.
Coughlin compiled a record of 21-13-1 from 1991 to '93 at Boston College, and had two appearances in
bowl games and a ranking of 13th in the final AP poll of 1993. A veteran of 27 years of coaching, he was previously an NFL
assistant coach with the New York Giants (wide receivers, 1988-90), Green Bay Packers (wide receivers and passing game
coordinator 1986-87) and Philadelphia Eagles (wide receivers, 1984-85). He has a record of 35-29 during the regular season
and 3-3 in the postseason.

COUGHLIN RANKED AMONG LEAGUE’S TOP COACHES: With every victory, Jaguars head coach Tom Coughlin
moves up on two lists when compared to other elite active NFL head coaches. In 1998, Coughlin had six victories in eight
games vs. AFC Central teams and seven wins in eight home games. Coughlin has the fifth-best record of all current NFL
coaches in division games and the fifth-best record in home games (minimum of 16 home games). Records include all teams
coached by an individual during the regular season.

RECORDS IN DIVISION GAMES : RECORDS IN HOME GAMES
Rk. Coach W L Pet Rk. Coach W L Pet
1. Mary Schottenheimer 74 34 .685 1.  Mike Holmgren 49 7 .875
2. Mike Shanahan 30 14 .682 2. Mike Shanahan 34 8 .809
3. Mike Holmgren 37 19 .661 3. Bill Cowher 45 11 .803
4. Bill Cowher 33 17 .660 4. Marty Schottenheimer 85 30 .739
5. Tom Coughlin 21 11 656 5. Tom Coughlin 23 9 .718

THE TEAL IS REAL . . . Since November 24, 1996, when the Jaguars began their run to the '96 playoffs, their record is
tied for the fourth best in the NFL behind Denver, San Francisco and Green Bay. The Jaguars have won 27 of their last 37
regular-season games. Here's a look at the league's best records since November 24, 1996:

1996 1997 1998
TEAM REG. SEASON REG. SEASON REG. SEASON TOTAL
1. Denver Broncos 3-2 12-4 14-2 29-8
San Francisco 49ers 4-1 13-3 12-4 29-8
Green Bay Packers 5-0 13-3 11-5 29-8
4. Jacksonville Jaguars 5-0 11-5 11-5 27-10
Minnesota Vikings 3-2 9-7 15-1 27-10

. . . WITH THE FOURTH-BEST RECORD AT HOME . . . The Jaguars have gone 7-1 at ALLTEL Stadium each of the last
three seasons during the regular season, which gives them a 21-3 record, which is the fourth-best mark at home over the last
three seasons. The Jaguars have lost only two home games since the second week of the 1996 season and have won 22 of
their last 25 home games dating back to December 24, 1995, in their inaugural season. Here are the best regular-season home
records in the NFL since the start of the 1996 season:

TEAM 1996 1997 1998 TOTAL
1. Denver Broncos 8-0 8-0 8-0 24-0
2. Green Bay Packers 8-0 8-0 7-1 23-1
3. San Francisco 49ers 6-2 8-0 8-0 22-2
4. Jacksonville Jaguars 7-1 7-1 7-1 21-3
5. Pittsburgh Steelers 7-1 7-1 5-3 19-5
6. Kansas City Chiefs 5-3 8-0 5-3 18-6

New England Patriots 6-2 6-2 6-2 18-6



.. o AND THE FOURTH-BEST RECORD ON THE ROAD . . . The Jaguars are one of only five NFL teams with a .500 or
better mark on the road dating back to November 24, 1996. The Jaguars' 10-8 record away from home during that time is the
fourth-best mark in the NFL, behind only Minnesota, San Francisco and Green Bay (the Jaguars have also won two postsea-
son road games in that time). Here are the only teams in the league with a .500 or better record on the road since November
24, 1996:

TEAM W-L-T PCT.
1. Minnesota Vikings 12-6 .667
2. San Francisco 49ers 11-7 611
Green Bay Packers 11-7 611
4. Jacksonville Jaguars 10-8 .556
5. Denver Broncos 10-9 .526

THE FIRST FOUR SEASONS: Of the 10 expansion teams in NFL history, the Jaguars have the most victories through four
seasons. The Jaguars have 35 victories in four full seasons, compared to 30 for Carolina and 25 for Seattle. Here's how NFL
expansion teams fared in their first four seasons:

TEAM 1ST SEASON 2ND SEASON 3RD SEASON 4TH SEASON 4-YEAR TOTAL
Dallas 1960  0-11-1 1961 4-9-1 1962 5-8-1 1963 4-10 13-38-3
Minnesota 1961 3-11 1962  2-12-1 1963 5-8-1 1964 8-5-1 18-36-3
Atlanta 1966  3-11 1967 1-12-1 1968 2-12 1969 6-8 12-43-1
Miami 1966  3-11 1967  4-10 1968 5-8-1 1969 3-10-1 15-39-2
New Orleans 1967  3-11 1968  4-9-1 1969 5-9 1970 2-11-1 14-40-2
Cincinnati 1968  3-11 1969  4-9-1 1970 8-7 1971 4-10 19-37-1
Seattle 1976 2-12 1977 59 1978 9-7 1979 9-6 25-34
Tampa Bay 1976 0-14 1977 2-12 1978 5-11 1979 10-6 17-43
Jacksonville 1995 4-12 1996 97 1997 11-5 1998 11-5 35-29
Carolina 1995 7-9 1996 12-4 1997 7-9 1998 4-12 30-34

The only expansion teams to make the playoffs in their first four seasons are Jacksonville (1996, 97 and '98), Carolina (1996),
Cincinnati (1970) and Tampa Bay (1979)

LAST WEEK: The Jaguars' 1998 season came to an end at Giants Stadium when they were defeated by the New York Jets
34-24. The Jaguars fell behind 17-0 but fought back and trailed 31-24 with two minutes left and 99 yards to go, but a come-
back was not to be. Mark Brunell threw three touchdown passes but also was intercepted three times, and the Jaguars turned
two takeaways into miscues that thwarted their efforts. Jimmy Smith scored two touchdowns and had the team’s first 100-yard
receiving game in the postseason, and Keenan McCardell added a touchdown.

NOTES FROM THE JETS GAME: The loss gives the Jaguars a 3-3 postseason record in four seasons. ... The 26-degree
temperature at kickoff marked the team’s coldest game ever. The 1996 AFC Championship game at New England was 27
degrees. ... The Jaguars went 2-4 on artificial turf this season after going 3-11 in their first three seasons (and never getting
more than one turf win a year). ... Mark Brunell’s interceptions were his first since November 22 at Pittsburgh, when he
was also intercepted three times. ... Brunell's 52-yard TD pass to Jimmy Smith on the final play of the first half is the longest
pass in Jaguars postseason history. ... It was Brunell’s first three-TD game in the postseason, as Smith's two scores
marked the first two-TD game by a Jaguar. Brunell completed only 12 of 31 passes for 156 yards; his completions and
yardage totals were postseason lows. Smith has scored five postseason touchdowns, breaking the team record of three
he shared with Natrone Means. ... Fred Taylor led the team with 86 yards on 20 carries. He moved into fifth place in all-time
rookie rushing in the postseason. In two games this year, Taylor rushed for 248 yards on 52 carries. Among rookies, he trails
only Washington's Timmy Smith (342 yards in 1987), Dallas’ Duane Thomas (313 in 1970), Cinginnati's Ickey Woods (307 in
1988) and Houston's Earl Campbell (264 in 1978). ... Reggie Barlow’s 88-yard kickoff return was a postseason record,
bettering his 58-yarder last year at Denver. He returned three kickoffs for 118 yards, tying his postseason record set last year.
... Chris Hudson's 47-yard fumble return was a postseason record. ... Donovin Darius’ interception was only the fourth by the
Jaguars in six postseason games. ... Mike Hollis added a 37-yard field goal for his 13th consecutive field goal in the
postseason, extending his team record and pulling to withing three of the NFL's postseason record held by Gary Anderson.
Hollis also improved his field goal percentage to .933 (14 of 15), which is the NFL postseason record. ... The Jaguars were
outgained (251 yards to 429), had fewer first downs (14 to 29, tied for the most ever allowed by Jacksonville) and less time of
possession (20:44 to 39:16). The second-quarter possession times were 14:09 by New York and 51 seconds by Jacksonville.
... The Jets converted 10 of 14 third downs (a season-high 71 percent), while the Jaguars were just 4 of 12 (33 percent). ...
The Jaguars also had two takeaways and four turnovers, dropping to plus-11 for the season. ... The Jaguars had two sacks in
the game, by Kevin Hardy and Eric Curry. Hardy led the team with a postseason-record 23 tackles (14 solo), followed by S
Donovin Darius with 15 tackles (13 solo). ... Bryan Barker punted three times for a 37.0-yard average, with no touchbacks and
one inside the 20. He had one punt returned for four yards. ... The only players who dressed but did not play were QB Jonathan
Quinn and G Rich Tyiski ... RB Tavian Banks, who was playing for the first time in 12 weeks, started in the backfield alongside
Fred Taylor. ... Friday's inactives were: CB Cordell Taylor, S Mike Logan, LB Reggie Lowe and G/OT Todd Fordham; Sunday’s
inactives were: RB George Jones, G Mark Nori, DE Tony Brackens and QB Will Furrer (third QB). ... Jaguars captains were OT
Tony Boselli, WR Keenan McCardell, DT John Jurkovic and LB Kevin Hardy.




FROM GOAGH TOM GOUGHLIN: “The guys that make the plays advance, the ones that make the mistakes go home. The
one thing that | am very proud of is that these guys fought their tails off. It was dismal for awhile; it didn’t look like we could
stop them. It didn't look like we could move the ball. And then all of a sudden it is a heck of a football game and we have got a
chance. | will tell you this; there is a lot of courage and a lot of fight on this team. There was no one out there thinking anything
except win. | am very proud of the courage and fortitude that these people displayed.

“l am very sorry that this season is over. We had some adversity and we fought our way through it. We've battled back
and did some good things. | am really proud of this group; they have accomplished a lot. We won the AFC Central Division
title. We had 12 wins. We've been in the playoffs three straight years. It has been a successful season. Now is it the extent of
where we wanted to go? Of course not. We'd like to still be playing — that's what it's all about. You want to be more of a factor
in the playoffs and in the hunt for the Super Bowl title.

(on the offseason) “Now it's on to evaluating and talking to the players — congratulating them on their winning the divi-
sion, but telling them there is another level and we're not there. We need to really look at ourselves in humility and in honesty
and realize that there are levels of maturity and execution that we have to gain that are preventing us from accomplishing all
that we want to in a given season.”

FROM QB MARK BRUNELL: “We were on the sidelines quite a bit. You have to give a lot of credit to the Jets’ offense. They
kept the ball, they threw it and they ran it. They did an incredible job. On the other side, we had opportunities to put points on
the board but we didn't.

(on mistakes in the game) “We made some foolish, foolish plays, some foolish throws and some foolish decisions out
there. But you have to be able to bounce back. During the course of the game there are adverse situations and we just didn't
bounce back or take advantage of the opportunities given to us.

(on getting to the next step) “There are certain factors. You have to stay healthy. You have to be consistent in every
aspect of the game. | think we were inconsistent for a lot of the year. We never had the numbers that you need to become a
dominant football team. | think we are still headed in the right direction. We have the talent. We have to stay healthy. | think this
organization has an incredible future. We are going to get there someday.”

FROM OT LEON SEARGY: “We will just keep trying to reach our potential, which is to win a championship. There is no quit
in this team. We are very disappointed. Nobody was ready to go home. We lost to a very good ballclub. We just have to work
hard this off-season and come back next year ready to win a championship.”

HOLLIS IS NFL’'S MOST ACCURATE FIELD GOAL KICKER OF ALL TIME: Jaguars PK Mike k4
Hollis was successful on his last 13 field goals attempts during the regular season, and he finished the
year as the most accurate field goal kicker in NFL history (there is a minimum of 100 field goals to qualify
for the all-time list). Hollis’ percentage of 81.60 ranks first, and only four other kickers in NFL history have
a percentage better than 80 percent. Hollis has also converted his last 13 field goals in the postseason,
and he is 14 of 15 overall in the playoffs. Here's a look at the NFL’s career field goal accuracy chart:

RK PLAYER TEAM(S) YEARS EG FGA PCT
1. Mike Hollis Jacksonville 1995-98 102 125  81.60
2. John Carney San Diego 1988-98 214 264 81.06
3.  Chris Boniol Dallas, Philadelphia 1994-98 117 145  80.69
4. Pete Stoyanovich ~ Miami, Kansas City 1989-98 248 308 80.52
5. Jason Hanson Detroit 1992-98 168 209 80.38
6. Nick Lowery Kansas City, N.Y. Jets 1978-96 383 479 79.96

HOLLIS IS MOST ACCURATE FIELD GOAL KICKER IN POSTSEASON, T0G0: Not only is Jaguars PK Mike Hollis the
most accurate field goal kicker in NFL history during the regular season, but he's also the most accurate in the postseason. With
five field goals in five attempts in this year's playoffs, Hollis is now 14 of 15 for his postseason career, a .933 percentage that
broke the record of .908 held by Chuck Nelson, who converted 10 of 11 field goals for the Rams and Vikings.

SMITH LEADS ALL RECEIVERS IN YARDAGE: Over the last three seasons, Jaguars WR
Jimmy Smith has amassed more receiving yardage than any receiver in the NFL, and teammate

Keenan McCardell ranks ninth. Here's the list:

RK. PLAYER TEAM 1996 1997 1998 TOTAL
1. Jimmy Smith Jacksonville 1,244 1,324 1,182 3,750
2. Antonio Freeman Green Bay 933 1,243 1,424 3,600
3. Rob Moore Arizona 1,016 1,584 982 3,682
4. Herman Moore Detroit 1,296 1,293 983 3,672
5. Tim Brown Oakland 1,104 1,408 1,012 3,524
6. Tony Martin S.D./Atlanta 1,171 904 1,181 3,256
7. Cris Carter Minnesota 1,163 1,069 1,011 3,243
8. Michael Irvin Dallas 962 1,180 1,057 3,199
9. Keenan McCardell Jacksonville 1,129 1,164 892 3,185




TAYLOR MADE TO BE A RECORD SETTER: Jaguars rookie RB Fred Taylor, who already holds 29 team records, has
quickly turned into one of the top big-play performers in the NFL. Taylor, who was selected by the Jaguars with the ninth overall
pick in this year's draft, started the 1998 season as the backup to James Stewart, who rushed for more than 100 yards in the
season’s first two games before being injured early in Game 3. Despite missing approximately 10 quarters of action because of
injuries, Taylor accomplished the following:

=» Scored 17 touchdowns in the regular season, which tied him for the third most
ever by a rookie in NFL history. The record is 22 held by Gale Sayers
(1965), followed by Eric Dickerson with 20 (1983). Randy Moss also had 17
this year.
=> Scored 14 rushing touchdowns this season, tied for the third most by a rookie in
NFL history. The record is 18 by Eric Dickerson (1983), followed by Ickey
Woods with 15 (1988). Gale Sayers (1965), Barry Sanders (1989) and
Curtis Martin (1995) also had 14.
=» Had six 100-yard games this season, the team single-season record
=» Has the top five rushing performances in Jaguars history (183, 128, 128, 118
and 116 yards)
=» Has the three longest runs in Jaguars history (77, 70 and 52 yards, as well as
a 49-yarder)
<> Has the longest pass reception in Jaguars history (78 yards)
~» Was the only player in the NFL with TDs of more than 75 yards both running
and receiving this year
=» Scored touchdowns in 12 of the last 15 games in which he played (including
postseason)
=» Tied for the second-most TDs in the NFL in 1998
=» Finished sixth in the AFC in rushing with 1,223 yards and led all rookie rushers
despite starting only 12 games
-» Finished fourth in the AFC with 1,644 total yards from scrimmage
=» Had a 4.6-yard rushing average, fifth in the NFL
=» In the Wild-Card game vs. New England, rushed 33 times for 162 yards and one touchdown. His rushing total
marked the third-most yards in a postseason game by a rookie in NFL history. Ranking one and two are Timmy Smith of the
Redskins (204 vs Denver on 1/31/88) and Paul Lowe of the L.A. Chargers (165 vs. Houston on 1/1/61). His 162 yards was also
the second most in Jaguars postseason history (Natrone Means rushed for 175 yards on 12/28/96 at Buffalo). His 33 carries
also broke Means' postseason record of 31 carries at Buffalo and topped Taylor’s regular-season mark of 32 carries on 12/6/98
vs. Detroit.
=» Moved into fifth place in all-time rookie rushing in the postseason. In two games, Taylor rushed for 248 yards on 52
carries. Among rookies, he trails only Washington’s Timmy Smith (342 yards in 1987), Dallas’ Duane Thomas (313 in 1970),
Cincinnati’s Ickey Woods (307 in 1988) and Houston's Earl Campbell (264 in 1978).

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR?

Even though Minnesota’s Randy Moss was voted NFL Rookie of the year by the Associated Press, a comparison of
statistics between Taylor and Moss shows that Taylor actually outperformed the Vikings’ receiver this season. Here’s a quick
look:

SRR

RUSHING RECEIVING TOT TOT 100-YD
PLAYER ATT  YDS AVG LG TD NO YDS AVG LG TD YDS TDS GAMES
Fred Taylor 264 1,223 46 77t 14 44 421 9.6 78t 3 1,644 17 6
Randy Moss 1 4 4.0 4 0 69 1,313 19.0 61t 17 1,317 17 4

TAYLOR CAN GO LONG: In his first three games as the main ballcarrier, Taylor had runs of 52, 49 and 77 yards, mak-
ing him only the 11th player in the NFL since 1950 to have runs of 40 or more yards in three consecutive games. The other 10
players were: Lenny Moore (1956), Jim Brown (1958), Clarence Peaks (1960), Curtis McClinton (1962), Gale Sayers (1965),
Franco Harris (1972), O.J. Simpson (1976), Ottis Anderson (1980), Bo Jackson (1990) and Barry Sanders (1997).

Taylor did not start the season’s first two games when Stewart was rushing for 100 yards in back-to-back games; he did
not play on October 18 at Buffalo because of a shoulder injury; he missed more than a quarter of the October 25 game at
Denver with a mild concussion; and he missed three quarters of the Week 13 game at Cincinnati after reaggravating his shoul-
der injury. Taylor was named NFL Offensive Rookie of the Month in both September and December and he was the Miller Lite
NFL Player of the Week for his November 15 performance vs. Tampa Bay.

WHAT THEY SAY ABOUT FRED TAYLOR:

Jaguars OT offensive tackie Tony Boselli — “We all know he can go all the way at any time. If we sustain our blocks
and give him a little crease, he’s going to make something big happen. He has the speed to go the distance. He can make peo-
ple miss, and he has power, t00.”

Lions WR Herman Moore — “Taylor is a very elusive back. He's almost like Barry (Sanders). He makes people
miss.”

E Jaguars head coach Tom Coughlin — “He has the ability to rush the football and be a contributor in the passing
game. lt was something he was looking forward to, an opportunity to play with some consistency, and he got it."

Steelers head coach Bill Cowher — “Fred, once he gets into the crease, he's looking to get to the sidelines. He has
outstanding speed. I've been very impressed with Fred Taylor, what | have seen of him so far. He has outstanding speed. You
see people on video having good angles, suddenly disappearing. He's a very dangerous runner.”

B Fred Taylor when asked how he thought he matched up with Barry Sanders — “Barry has been doing this for a long
time. When I've been around and have been doing it as long as he has, | might be able to better answer that question.”




BARLOW IS SPECIAL ON KICK RETURNS: Reggie Barlow led the AFC in punt returns and finished seventh in kickoff
returns. Barlow was voted as the first alternate kick returner for the AFC Pro Bowl squad this year, behind Jermaine Lewis. In
the Jaguars' loss to the Jets in the divisional playoffs, Barlow returned a kickoff 88 yards. Here's a look at Barlow's statistics for
both punt returns and kickoff returns this year:

REGGIE BARLOW NO YDS AVG LG TD AFC RANK
Punt returns 43 555 12.9 85t 1 1st
Kickoff returns 30 747 24.9 91 0 7th

On October 25 at Denver, Barlow returned six kickoffs for a team-record 206 yards, including a 91-
yarder that set up a touchdown and is the second longest in team history to his 92-yarder last season. He also
had a 75-yard punt return for a touchdown nullified because of a penalty against Tennessee.

Also, in the final two months of the season, Mike Logan was on a tear. He had a 96-yard return for a
touchdown called back because of a penalty at Baltimore, and he has returns of 51 and 53 yards. For the season, Logan
returned 18 kickoffs for 414 yards, a 23.0-yard average. In addition, rookie Tavian Banks returned a kickoff 65 yards in Week 2
against Kansas City and had a 26.6-yard average on five kickoff returns.

As a team, the Jaguars were second in the NFL in punt returns with a 12.9-yard average and their 22.4-yard average
on kickoff returns set a team record (bettering the mark of 21.8 in 1996).

THE COMEBAGK GAT: Since the Jaguars’ inaugural season of 1995, QB Mark Brunell has led the Jaguars to 11 come-from-
behind victories in the fourth quarter, including four times this year. Here's a recap:

DATE OPPONENT SCORE WHAT HAPPENED

Nov. 15, 1998 vs. Tampa Bay 29-24 After Tampa Bay scored on a 79-yard TD pass on the first play of the
fourth quarter to take a 24-20 lead, Brunell led the Jaguars to two
scores within a span of 47 seconds. Brunell scored a 16-yard TD run
that was called back on a penalty, and then Jacksonville kicked a
field goal to narrow the lead to 24-23. On the first play of the Jaguars’
next possession, Fred Taylor scored on a 70-yard run for the victory.

Oct. 12, 1998 vs. Miami 28-21 Down 21-14 early in the fourth quarter, Brunell threw two TD passes
to Keenan McCardell for the victory on “Monday Night Football.”
The first score was a 23-yarder with 11:55 remaining to tie the
game, and the game-winner came on a 56-yard pass with 2:44 left
on the first play after a missed Miami field goal.

Sept. 27,1998  at Tennessee 27-22 Trailing 22-21 entering the fourth quarter, Brunell led the Jaguars
- to field goals on back-to-back possessions on drives of 10 and 13

plays.
Sept. 6, 1998 at Chicago 24-23 Down 23-17 with 4:08 to play, Brunell drove the Jaguars 87 yards

in 12 plays, throwing a four-yard TD pass to Jimmy Smith for the
winning score with 29 seconds remaining.

Sept. 22, 1997  vs. Pittsburgh ~ 30-21 Down 21-20 with 10:28 remaining in the game, Brunell drove the
Jaguars 72 yards in 13 plays, cuiminating in a 27-yard field goal
from Mike Hollis with 4:14 left that gave Jacksonville the lead.
Pittsburgh then drove downfield and attempted a winning field
goal, which was blocked and returned for a touchdown.

Dec. 28, 1996 at Buffalo 30-27 Tied 20-20 heading into the fourth quarter, Brunell threw a pass that

(Wild-Card) was tipped, then intercepted and returned for a touchdown. He then
led the Jaguars to 10 unanswered points, including a 2-yard TD pass
to Jimmy Smith on third down, for the team’s first-ever playoff victory.

Dec. 15, 1996 vs. Seattle 20-13 Down 13-7 entering the fourth quarter, the Jaguars scored 13
unanswered points to win 20-13. First, Brunell threw a 39-yard TD
pass to Jimmy Smith, then Mike Hollis kicked field goals of 19 and
39 yards.

Nov. 24, 1996 at Baltimore 28-25 (OT) Down 25-10 entering the fourth quarter. Scored two touchdowns on
Brunell TD passes to Pete Mitchell and Willie Jackson and a two-
point conversion on a Brunell run. Brunell led Jacksonville 48 yards
on 9 plays to set up Mike Hollis' game-winning 34-yard field goal.

Nov. 10, 1996 Baltimore 30-27 Down 27-16 with 6:23 to play. Scored on last two possessions, an
8-yard pass from Brunell to James Stewart and a 1-yard run by
Brunell (with Brunell throwing a pass to Keenan McCardell for a
two-point conversion).

Dec. 24, 1995 Cleveland 24-21 Down 14-13 at the start of the fourth quarter, Brunell ran 27 yards
for a TD and threw a pass for a two-point conversion for a 21-14
lead. Cleveland tied the game 21-21 with 1:13 to play, then Brunell
led the Jaguars 63 yards in 5 plays for a 34-yard field goal by
Mike Hollis for the game-winner.

Oct. 1, 1995 at Houston 17-16 Down 16-10 with 2:27 remaining, Jeff Lageman forced a fumble.
Brunell, in a relief role, drove the Jaguars 45 yards in five plays,
leading to a 15-yard TD pass to Desmond Howard and the extra
point by Mike Hollis. It was the franchise’s first-ever victory.

BRUNELL'S TOUCHDOWN TARGETS: With a personal-best four TD passes in his last complete game on November 29 at
Cincinnati, Mark Brunell has thrown 72 TD passes in four seasons in Jacksonville. Here are the 14 players who have caught
them: Jimmy Smith (17), Keenan McCardell (13), Willie Jackson (10), Pete Mitchell (7), Damon Jones (6), James Stewart (5),
Ernest Givins (3), Cedric Tillman (3), Fred Taylor (2), Andre Rison (2), Derek Brown (1), Ty Hallock (1), Desmond Howard (1),
Natrone Means (1).



JAGUARS AMONG THE LEAGUE LERDERS: In the 1998 regular season, the Jaguars ranked 10th in the NFL in total offense (5th
rushing, 20th passing), and they ranked 25th in defense (22nd rushing and 23rd passing). ... The Jaguars scored 392 points, an
average of 24.5 per game, fourth in the conference behind Denver (31.3), New York Jets (26.0) and Buffalo (25.0) and eighth in
the NFL. ... The Jaguars’ offense ranked seventh in the NFL in third down percentage (94 of 220, 42.7 percent) and the defense was
11th in the NFL in opponent’s third-down conversions (81 of 222, 36.5 percent). A year ago in third down percentage, the Jaguars
ranked 12th on offense {39.2 percent) and last on defense (45.1 percent). ... The Jaguars were second in the AFC and seventh in the
NFL with an average of 5.45 yards on first downs. Denver led the NFL with 6.36 yards. ... The Jaguars’ plus-10 difference in turnovers-
takeaways was tied for second in the AFC and fifth in the NFL. ... RB Fred Taylor tied for second in the NFL with 17 touchdowns
behind Denver’s Terrell Davis (23) with Minnesota’s Randy Moss (17)... Mike Hollis was seventh in the AFC in scoring with 108
points. ... QB Mark Brunell finished fourth in the AFC in passing with a 89.9 rating. Brunell's 20 TD passes was fifth in the AFC, and he
ranked second in fourth-quarter passing with a 90.7 mark and fifth in third-down passing with an 88.1 rating. ... WR Jimmy Smith was
seventh in the AFC with 78 receptions, and Keenan McCardell was tied for 15th in the AFC with 64 catches. Smith's 1,182 yards was
third in the AFC, and McCardell's 892 yards was 13th. McCardell's 22 catches on third downs tied for ninth in the AFC and Smith's 19
tied for tied for 16th. ... Fred Taylor finished sixth in the AFC with 1,223 yards rushing, and his 4.6-yard rushing average was
seventh in the NFL. Taylor was also fourth in the AFC with 1,644 total yards from scrimmage, while Smith was 14th with 1,182 total
yards. ... Reggie Barlow was first in the AFC in punt returns (12.9-yard average) and seventh in kickoff retums (24.9 yards). ... P Bryan
Barker was third in the NFL in net punting (38.5) and sixth in gross punting (45.0). ... The Jaguars ranked third in the AFC in scoring
inside the 20, with 31 TDs in 55 possessions (56.4 percent).

1998 STATS AND SUCH: The Jaguars broke their team record with 29 plays of 30 or more yards. They had 22 plays of 30-plus
yards in 1997, 26 in 1996 and 12 in 1995. ... The Jaguars outscored their opponents in the first quarter (100-42) and third quarter
(81-53), and were outscored in the second quarter (127-138) and fourth quarter (84-105). ... The offense used 12 different starting
lineup combinations in the 16 games, and the defense had a different starting lineup in 10 of the 16 games. ... Only six players
(three on both offense and defense) started all 16 regular-season games: C Quentin Neujahr (who missed the playoffs
with an injury), G Ben Coleman, TE Pete Mitchell, DT John Jurkovic, LB Kevin Hardy and LB Bryce Paup. ... Of the Jaguars’
269 completed passes this season, 156 were to wide receivers, 46 to tight ends and 67 to running backs. ... Jaguars opponents
began 45 possessions inside their own 20, and they scored on only four of those drives (2 TD, 2 FG). The Jaguars began 37 posses-
sions inside their own 20, and they scored on 6 of them (5 TD, 1 FG). On 55 drives inside the opponent’s 20, the Jaguars scored 31
TDs and 18 FGs. Their opponents had had 50 trips inside the red zone and scored 23 TDs and 20 FGs. ... The Jaguars used
turnovers to score 92 points, while their opponents scored only 62 points off turnovers. ... In four seasons, the Jaguars are 8 for 13
on two-point conversions (1 for 2 this year), while their opponents are 3 for 14 (1 for 6 this year). ... The Jaguars were 4 for 8 on

fourth-down conversions; their opponents were 10 for 20 this season. ... In four seasons, the Jaguars are 1-0 in August, 8-8 in
September, 7-9 in October, 10-6 in November and 9-6 in December. ... Mark Brunell is 31-22 as a starter in regular-season
games, 34-25 overall. ... PK Mike Hollis has scored in 49 consecutive regular-season games (and all six in the playoffs). He now has

450 points in his four years with the Jaguars.

The average age of the 53-man roster as of January 11 was 26.40 years old. There were 23 players 25 or younger, 23 players
between 26 and 29 years old, and seven players 30 or older. The youngest player is RB Fred Taylor (23 years, 0 months), and the old-
est is P Bryan Barker (34). ... Eleven rookies are on the roster, including eight of the 11 draft choices (RB Fred Taylor, S Donovin
Darius, CB Cordell Taylor, QB Jonathan Quinn, RB Tavian Banks, C/G John Wade, DE Lamanzer Williams and WR Alvis Whitted) ...
More than half of the players (37) have four years or less of NFL experience, and only 6 players are in their eighth season or more. ...
There are 21 players who are new to the team this year, and 32 who were with the team before this year. In addition to the eight draft
choices, the other 13 new players are C Quentin Neujahr (restricted free agent from Baltimore); LB Bryce Paup (unrestricted free agent
from Buffalo); QB Will Furrer, DEs Fernando Smith and Eric Curry, RB George Jones, TE Troy Sadowski and LB Eddie Mason (veteran
free agents); RB Chris Howard, LB Reggie Lowe and LB Erik Storz (rookie free agents); FB Zack Crockett (claimed off waivers); and S
Blaine McElmurry (claimed off a practice squad). ... The Jaguars have 11 players who were first-round selections in the college
draft, including six of their own picks: DE Jeff Lageman, who is on L.R. (1989, New York Jets), DT Kelvin Pritchett (1991, Dallas
Cowboys, but traded to Detroit on Draft Day), OT Leon Searcy (1992, Pittsburgh Steelers), CB Deon Figures (1993, Pittsburgh
Steelers), DE Eric Curry (1993, Tampa Bay), OT Tony Boselli (1995, Jaguars), RB James Stewart, who is on |.R. (1995, Jaguars), LB
Kevin Hardy (1996, Jaguars), DT Renaldo Wynn (1997, Jaguars), RB Fred Taylor (1998, Jaguars) and S Donovin Darius (1998,
Jaguars).

In three seasons, four Jaguars have played in all 70 games (regular season and postseason) in franchise history:
WR Jimmy Smith, TE Pete Mitchell, PK Mike Hollis and P Bryan Barker. ... The longest current string of consecutive starts is
held by G Ben Coleman (47), followed by TE Pete Mitchell (28). ... Seven players have played in 100 or more games during their
careers: P Bryan Barker (135), DE Joel Smeenge (129), LB Bryce Paup (123), DT Kelvin Pritchett (116), OT Leon Searcy (111), DT
John Jurkovic (104) and TE/LS Troy Sadowski (101). ... Paup has 99 career starts, followed by Searcy (95) and Jurkovic (86). ...
OT Tony Boselli has started 55 games for the Jaguars, followed by QB Mark Brunell (53) and G Ben Coleman (52).

ON THE INTERNET: The Jaguars’ Official Web Site has been ranked among the 100 Best Sites in the
World by PC Magazine (the only sports team or organization with a site ranked in the top 100). The team’s
weekly news releases (and probably everything else you ever wanted to know about the Jaguars) can be

wen sies f| accessed at: http://www.jaguars.com. The site was relaunched on September 11, featuring a one-of-a-kind sta-
tistical package which provides live game updates of all ongoing NFL games and statistical analysis of all NFL
teams and players, a Jaguars merchandise sales section, and an e-mail subscription service. You can also
read the Jaguars’ news releases and NFL releases on www.nfimedia.com (which is for media only).




1995

1996

1997

1998

OFFENSE (26)

HOW THE JAGUARS WERE BUILT

VETERAN AND
FIRST-YEAR
FREE AGENTS
(24)

S Travis Davis

TE Rich Griffith (IR)
PK Mike Hollis

LB Tom McManus
WR Jimmy Smith

LB Brant Boyer (IR)

CB Kevin Devine
G/OT Todd Fordham
WR Will Moore

DE Jabbar Threats (IR)
DT Jose White

DE Eric Curry

QB Will Furrer

RB Chris Howard
RB George Jones
LB Reggie Lowe

QB Jamie Martin (IR}
LB Eddie Mason

S Blaine McEimurry

G Mark Nori

TE Troy Sadowski

S Tawambi Settles (IR)
DE Fernando Smith
LB Erik Storz

QB — 3 DL
RB — 6 LB
WR — 5

TE — 3

OL — 9

KICKERS (2)

P — 1

PK — 1

DB —

EXPANSION DRAFT
()

G/OT Jeff Novak (IR)
CB Dave Thomas

DEFENSE (24)

8
7
9

(as of 1/11/99)

UNRESTRICTED
FREE AGENTS

(1

P Bryan Barker

DT Don Davey (IR)
DE Jeff Lageman (IR)
DT Kelvin Pritchett

DE Joel Smeenge

DT John Jurkovic
WR Keenan McCardell
OT Leon Searcy

CB Deon Figures

C Quentin Neujahr *
LB Bryce Paup

* Restricted free agent

34 —
AVG.—

QB Mark Brunell G Ben Coleman
TE Pete Mitchell

COLLEGE
TRADES WAIVERS DRAFT
@) @) (24)

OT Tony Boselli

RB James Stewart (IR)
OG Brian DeMarco
LB Bryan Schwartz
S Chris Hudson

G Rich Tylski

LB Kevin Hardy

DE Tony Brackens
C Michael Cheever (IR)
CB Aaron Beasley
WR Reggie Barlow

DT Renaldo Wynn (IR)
DB Mike Logan

LB James Hamilton (IR)
DT Seth Payne (IR)
TE Damon Jones
FB Daimon Shelton

RB Zack Crockett RB Fred Taylor
S Donovin Darius
CB Cordell Taylor
QB Jonathan Quinn
RB Tavian Banks
C/G John Wade
DE Lamanzer Williams

ROSTER ANALYSIS

WR Alvis Whitted
EXPERIENCE
2 R — 11
4 1 — 2
8 2 — 7
9 3 — 7
6 4 — 10
8 5 — 1
5 6 — 7
4 7 — 2
4 8 — 2
1 9 — 4
0 10 — O
1 AVG. — 3.60
1
26.40



WR
LT
LG

RG
RT
TE
WR
QB
RB
FB

(7]

P
PK

PR
KR
PC
KC

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS DEPTH CHART

82 Jimmy Smith (18/17)
71 Tony Boselli (17/17)
62 Ben Coleman (18/18)

(as of 1/11/99)

86 Alvis Whitted (18/0)
62 Ben Coleman (18/18)
76 Rich Tylski (12/8)

65 Quentin Neujahr (17/16) 66 John Wade (7/2)

73 Brian DeMarco (18/11)
72 Leon Searcy (17/17)
83 Pete Mitchell (18/18)

76 Rich Tylski (12/8)
73 Brian DeMarco (18/11)
88 Damon Jones (18/7)

87 Keenan McCardell (17/17) 84 Reggie Bariow (18/2)

8 Mark Brunell (15/15)

28 Fred Taylor (17/14)
31 Daimon Sheiton (16/9)

99 Joel Smeenge (18/16)
64 John Jurkovic (18/18)
94 Kelvin Pritchett (17/11)
90 Tony Brackens (13/8)

95 Bryce Paup (18/18)

58 Bryan Schwartz (15/14)
51 Kevin Hardy (18/18)

21 Aaron Beasley (18/17)
41 Dave Thomas (16/14)
20 Donovin Darius (16/16)

37 Chris Hudson (15/15)

4 Bryan Barker

1 Mike Hollis

4 Bryan Barker
84 Reggie Barlow
84 Reggie Barlow
89 Troy Sadowski
65 Quentin Neujahr

12 Jonathan Quinn (4/2)
22 Tavian Banks (7/2)
34 Zack Crockett (12/1)

DEFENSE
96 Fernando Smith (17/0)
94 Kelvin Pritchett (17/11)
93 Jose White (17/0)
75 Eric Curry (13/2)
57 Reggie Lowe (4/0)
55 Tom McManus (18/4)
53 Eddie Mason (6/0)
23 Cordell Taylor (11/0)

27 Deon Figures (18/5)
45 Travis Davis (18/5)
45 Travis Davis (18/5)

81 Will Moore (18/0)

68 Mark Nori (0/0)
76 Rich Tylski (12/8)
78 Todd Fordham (11/1)

89 Troy Sadowski (7/0)
81 Will Moore (18/0)
7 Will Furrer (0/0)

43 George Jones (12/0) 24 Chris Howard (10/0)

75 Eric Curry (13/2)

74 Lamanzer Williams (4/0)
50 Erik Storz (3/0)

26 Kevin Devine (7/0)
38 Blaine McElmurry (4/0)
32 Mike Logan (15/0)

SPECIAL TEAMS

32 Mike Logan

22 Tavian Banks
65 Quentin Neujahr
89 Troy Sadowski

43 George Jones 86 Alvis Whitted
20 Donovin Darius

64 John Jurkovic 66 John Wade

underlined = rookie

(/) = games played/games started



JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS BY POSITION

(as of 1/11/99)

OFFENSE (28)

Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Age Exp. College
Quarterbacks (3) BRUNELL, Mark QB 6-1 211 28 6 Washington
FURRER, Wwill QB 6-3 221 30 6 Virginia Tech
QUINN, Jonathan QB 6-5 245 23 R Middle Tennessee State
Running Backs (6) BANKS, Tavian RB 5-10 194 24 R lowa
CROCKETT, Zack FB 6-2 242 26 4 Florida State
HOWARD, Chris RB 5-10 223 23 R Michigan
JONES, George RB 5-9 212 25 2 San Diego State
SHELTON, Daimon FB 6-0 251 26 2 Sacramento State
TAYLOR, Fred RB 6-0 226 22 R Florida
Wide Receivers (5) BARLOW, Reggie WR/KR 6-0 190 25 3 Alabama State
McCARDELL, Keenan WR 6-1 183 29 7 Nevada-Las Vegas
MOORE, Will WR 6-1 186 28 3 Texas Southern
SMITH, Jimmy WR 6-1 207 29 6 Jackson State
WHITTED, Alvis WR 5-11 179 24 R North Carolina State
Tight Ends (3) JONES, Damon TE 6-5 265 24 2 Southern Hlinois
MITCHELL, Pete TE 6-2 240 27 4 Boston College
SADOWSKI, Troy TE 6-5 261 33 9 Georgia
Offensive Linemen (9) BOSELLI, Tony oT 6-7 324 26 4 Southern California
COLEMAN, Ben G/OT 6-5 323 27 6 Wake Forest
DeMARCO, Brian G/OT 67 324 26 4 Michigan State
FORDHAM, Todd G/OT 6-5 308 25 2 Florida State
NEUJAHR, Quentin C 6-4 297 27 4 Kansas State
NORI, Mark G 6-4 299 25 1 Boston College
SEARCY, Leon oT 6-4 322 29 7 Miami (Fla.)
TYLSKI, Rich G/C 6-5 305 27 3 Utah State
WADE, John C/G 6-5 294 23 R Marshall
Kickers (2) BARKER, Bryan P 6-2 201 34 9 Santa Clara
HOLLIS, Mike PK 5-7 175 26 4 Idaho
DEFENSE (25)
Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Age Exp. College
Defensive Linemen (8) BRACKENS, Tony DE 6-4 260 24 3 Texas
CURRY, Eric DE 6-6 269 28 6 Alabama
JURKOVIC, John DT 6-2 300 31 8 Eastern lilinois
PRITCHETT, Kelvin DT 6-3 304 29 8 Mississippi
SMEENGE, Joel DE 6-6 270 30 9 Western Michigan
SMITH, Fernando DE 6-6 282 27 5 Jackson State
WHITE, Jose DT 6-3 303 25 2 Howa}rd
WILLIAMS, Lamanzer DE 6-4 267 24 R Minnesota
Linebackers (7) HARDY, Kevin WLB 6-4 250 25 3 Hlinois
LOWE, Reggie LB 6-2 240 23 R Troy State
MASON, Eddie LB 6-0 223 27 3 North Carolina
McMANUS, Tom MLB 6-2 256 28 4 Boston College
PAUP, Bryce SLB 6-5 248 30 9 Northern lowa
SCHWARTZ, Bryan MLB 6-4 256 27 4 Augustana (5.D.)
STORZ, Erik LB 6-2 234 23 R Boston College
Defensive Backs (10) BEASLEY, Aaron cB 6-0 202 24 3 West Virginia
DARIUS, Donovin S 6-1 213 23 R Syracuse
DAVIS, Travis S 6-0 206 26 4 Notre Dame
DEVINE, Kevin CcB 5-9 176 24 2 California
FIGURES, Deon CB 6-0 192 28 6 Colorado
HUDSON, Chris S 5-10 205 27 4 Colorado
LOGAN, Mike S 6-0 205 24 2 West Virginia
McELMURRY, Blaine S 6-0 193 25 1 Montana
TAYLOR, Cordell CB 5-11 187 25 R Hampton (Va.)
THOMAS, Dave CB 6-3 213 30 7 Tennessee



74

70
15
79
42
48

52
63
92
85
54
56
10
67
91
29
33
98
97

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

NAME

BANKS, Tavian
BARKER, Bryan
BARLOW, Reggie
BEASLEY, Aaron
BOSELLI, Tony
BRACKENS, Tony
BRUNELL, Mark
COLEMAN, Ben
CROCKETT, Zack
CURRY, Eric
DARIUS, Donovin
DAVIS, Travis
DeMARCO, Brian
DEVINE, Kevin
FIGURES, Deon
FORDHAM, Todd
FURRER, Will
HARDY, Kevin
HOLLIS, Mike
HOWARD, Chris
HUDSON, Chris
JONES, Damon
JONES, George
JURKOVIC, John
LOGAN, Mike
LOWE, Reggie
MASON, Eddie
McCARDELL, Keenan
McELMURRY, Blaine
McMANUS, Tom
MITCHELL, Pete
MOORE, Will
NEUJAHR, Quentin
NORI, Mark

PAUP, Bryce
PRITCHETT, Kelvin
QUINN, Jonathan
SADOWSKI, Troy
SCHWARTZ, Bryan
SEARCY, Leon
SHELTON, Daimon
SMEENGE, Joel
SMITH, Fernando
SMITH, Jimmy
STORZ, Erik
TAYLOR, Cordell
TAYLOR, Fred
THOMAS, Dave
TYLSKI, Rich
WADE, John
WHITE, Jose
WHITTED, Alvis
WILLIAMS, Lamanzer

CLYBURN, James
DUNN, Damon
GREENE, Andrew
O'NEAL, Heron
THOMAS, Mark

BOYER, Brant
CHEEVER, Michael
DAVEY, Don
GRIFFITH, Rich
HAMILTON, James
LAGEMAN, Jeff
MARTIN, Jamie
NOVAK, Jeff
PAYNE, Seth
SETTLES, Tawambi
STEWART, James
THREATS, Jabbar
WYNN, Renaldo

POS HT
RB 5-10
P 6-2
WR/KR 6-0
CB 6-0
oT 6-7
DE 6-4
QB 6-1
G/OT 6-5
FB 6-2
DE 6-6
S 6-1
S 6-0
G/OT 67
CcB 5-9
CcB 6-0
G/OT 65
QB 6-3
WLB 6-4
PK 5-7
RB 5-10
S 5-10
TE 6-5
RB 5-9
DT 6-2
S 6-0
LB 6-2
LB 6-0
WR 6-1
S 6-0
MLB 6-2
TE 6-2
WR 6-1
C 6-4
G 6-4
SLB 6-5
DT 6-3
QB 6-5
TE 6-5
MLB 6-4
oT 6-4
FB 6-0
DE 6-6
DE 6-6
WR 6-1
LB 6-2
1075 5-11
RB 6-0
CB 6-3
G/C 6-5
c/G 6-5
DT 6-3
WR 5-11
DE 6-4
DT 6-2
WR 5-9
G 6-3
cB 6-2
TE 6-4
LB 6-1
C 6-4
DT 6-4
TE 6-5
SLB 6-5
DE 6-6
QB 6-2
G/OT 66
DT 6-4
S 6-2
RB 6-1
DE 6-5
DT/DE 6-3

D=Drafted; ED=Expansion Draft;

FA=Free Agent;

WI

194
201

190
202
324
260
211

323
242
269
213
206
324
176
192
308
221
250
175
223
205
265
212
300
205
240
223
183
193
256
240
186
297
299
248
304
245
261
256
322
251
270
282
207
234
187
226
213
305
294
303
179
267

303
181
306
195
248

232
294
265
261
245
265
202
293
293
182
224
256
291

(as of 1/11/99)
BIRTH EXP COLLEGE
2-17-74 R lowa
6-28-64 9 Santa Clara
1-22-73 3 Alabama State
7-7-73 3  West Virginia
4-17-72 4  Southem Califomia
12-26-74 3 Texas
9-17-70 6 Washington
5-18-71 6 Wake Forest
12-2-72 4  Florida State
2-3-70 6 Alabama
8-12-75 R Syracuse
1-10-73 4  Notre Dame
4-9-72 4  Michigan State
12-11-74 2 California
1-20-70 6 Colorado
10-9-73 2 Florida State
2-5-68 6 Virginia Tech
7-24-73 3 llinois
5-5-72 4 lIdaho
5-5-75 R Michigan
10-6-71 4  Colorado
9-18-74 2 Southern lllinois
12-31-73 2 San Diego State
8-18-67 8 Eastern Hllinois
9-15-74 2 West Virginia
6-14-75 R Troy State
1-9-72 3 North Carolina
1-6-70 7 Nevada-Las Vegas
10-23-73 1 Montana
7-30-70 4 Boston College
10-9-71 4 Boston College
2-21-70 3 Texas Southern
1-30-71 4 Kansas State
1-1-74 1 Boston College
2-29-68 9 Northern lowa
10-24-69 8 Mississippi
2-27-75 R Middle Tenn. St.
12-8-65 9 Georgia
12-5-71 4 Augustana (S.D.)
12-21-69 7 Miami (Fla.)
9-15-72 2 Sacramento State
4-1-68 9 Western Michigan
8-2-71 5 Jackson State
2-9-69 6 Jackson State
6-24-75 R Boston College
12-22-73 R Hampton (Va.)
1-27-76 R Florida
8-25-68 6 Tennessee
2-27-71 3 Utah State
1-25-75 R Marshall
3-2-73 2 Howard
9-4-74 R North Carolina State
11-17-74 R Minnesota
~ PRACTICE SQUAD
8-17-74 R North Carolina A&T
3-15-76 R Stanford
9-24-69 2 Indiana
2-9-75 R Western Michigan
4-26-76 R N. Carolina State

INJURED RESERVE

6-27-71
6-24-73
4-8-68
7-31-69
4-17-74
7-18-67
2-8-70
7-27-67
2-12-75
1-19-76
12-27-71
4-26-75
9-3-74

T=Trade;

MNNAETPDOCVON O ®WWM

UFA=Unrestricted Free Agent;

Arizona
Georgia Tech
Wisconsin
Arizona

North Carolina
Virginia
Weber State

Southwest Texas St.

Cornell

Duke
Tennessee
Michigan State
Notre Dame

HOMETOWN
Bettendorf, lowa
Orinda, Calif.
Montgomery, Ala.
Pottstown, Pa.
Boulder, Colo.
Fairfield, Texas
Santa Maria, Calif.
South Hill, Va.
Pompano Beach, Fla.
Thomasville, Ga.
Camden, N.J.
Carson, Calif.
Lorain, Ohio

West Covina, Calif.
Bellfiower, Calif.
Tifton, Ga.
Pullman, Wash.
Evansville, Ind.
Spokane, Wash.
River Ridge, La.
Houston, Texas
Evanston, il
Greenville, S.C.
Calumet City, lil.
McKeesport, Pa.
Phenix City, Ala.
Siler City, N.C.
Houston, Texas
Helena, Mont.
Wheeling, il
Birmingham, Mich.
Dallas, Texas
Ulysses, Neb.
Germantown, Pa.
Jefferson, lowa
Atlanta, Ga.

~ Nashwville, Tenn.

Woodstock, Ga.
St. Lawrence, S.D.
Washington D.C.
Fresno, Calif.
Grand Rapids, Mich.
Flint, Mich.
Jackson, Miss.
Rockaway, N.J.
Norfolk, Va.

Belle Glade, Fla.
Miami, Fla.

San Diego, Calif.
Harrisonburg, Va.
Washington D.C.
Hillsborough, N.C.
Ypsilanti, Mich.

Winston-Salem, N.C.
Arlington, Texas
Ontario, Canada
Chicago, il
Smithfield, N.C.

Hooper, Utah
Newnan, Ga.
Manitowoc, Wis.
Tucson, Ariz.
Hamlet, N.C.
Sterling, Va.
Arroyo Grande, Calif.
Arington Heights Hll.
Victor, N.Y.
Chattanooga, Tenn
Morristown, Tenn.
Springfield, Ohio
Chicago, 1l

1998
HOW ACQUIRED GP/GS
D4a-'98 7/2
UFA(Phil)"95  18/0
D4-'96 18/2
D3-'96 18/17
D1a-'95 17117
D2a-'96 13/8
T(G.B.)-95 15/15
W(Ariz.)-'95 18/18
W (Ind.)-'98 1211
FA-'98 13/2
D1b-'98 16/16
FA-'95 18/5
D2a-'95 18/11
FA-97 7/0
UFA(Pit)}"97  18/5
FA-'97 11
FA-'98 0/0
D1-'96 18/18
FA-'95 18/0
FA-'98 10/0
D3-'95 15/15
D5-'97 18/7
FA-98 12/0
UFA(G.B.)"96  18/18
D2-'97 15/0
FA-'98 4/0
FA-'98 6/0
UFA (Balt)'96  17/17
FA-'98 4/0
FA-'95 18/4
T(Mia.)-'95 18/18
FA-'97 18/0
RFA(Balt)-'98  17/16
FA-'97 0/0
UFA(Buff.)'98  18/18
UFA(Det)'95  17/11
D398 4/2
FA-'98 7/0
D2b-'95 15/14
UFA (Pitt)'96 1717
D697 16/9
UFA(N.O.)"95  18/16
FA-'98 17/0
FA-'95 18/17
FA-'98 3/0
D2-'98 11/0
D1a-'98 17/14
ED16(Dall.)"95 16/14
W(N.E.)-'95 12/8
D5-'98 7/2
FA-'97 17/0
D7a-'98 18/0
DBa-'98 4/0
FA-'98

FA-'98

FA-'98

FA-'98

FA-'98

Dec. 2 (neck)
Aug. 24 (back)
Aug. 25 (knee)
Oct. 28 (knee)
Nov. 24 (knee)
Sept. 9 (biceps)
Dec. 15 (knee)
Nov. 30 (back)
Nov. 17 (shoulder)
Dec. 15 (knee)
Sept. 22 (knee)
Oct. 1 (knee)
Dec. 25 (groin)

RFA=Restricted Free Agent; W=Waivers

PRONUNCIATIONS: Tavian Banks — TAY-vee-un; John Jurkovic — YUR-kuh-vitch; Jeff Lageman — LOG-a-mun; Keenan McCardell —
mc-CAR-dell; Quentin Neujahr — New Year; Heron O'Neal — her-ON; Leon Searcy — SER-see; Tawambi Settles — ta-WOM-bee; Joel
Smeenge — SMEN-ghee; Jabbar Threats — THREETS; Rich Tylski — TILL-skee; Alvis Whitted — WHIT-ed



JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS NUMERICAL ROSTER

(as of 1/11/99)
1998
NO  NAME POs HT wr AGE EXP  COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQUIRED  GP/GS
1 HOLLIS, Mike PK 5-7 175 26 4 ldaho Spokane, Wash. FA-'95 18/0
4 BARKER, Bryan P 6-2 201 34 9 Santa Clara Orinda, Calif. UFA(Phil.)-'95 18/0
7 FURRER, Will QB 6-3 221 30 6  Virginia Tech Pullman, Wash. FA-'98 0/0
8 BRUNELL, Mark QB 6-1 211 28 6  Washington Santa Maria, Calif. T(G.B.)-'95 15/15
12 QUINN, Jonathan QB 6-5 245 23 R  Middle Tenn. St. Nashville, Tenn. D3-'98 4/2
20 DARIUS, Donovin S 6-1 213 23 R  Syracuse Camden, N.J. D1b-'98 16/16
21 BEASLEY, Aaron CB 6-0 202 25 3 ' West Virginia Pottstown, Pa. D3-'96 18/17
22 BANKS, Tavian RB 5-10 194 24 R lowa Bettendorf, lowa D4a-'98 712
23 TAYLOR, Cordell CB 5-11 187 25 R Hampton (Va.) Norfolk, Va. D2-'98 11/0
24 HOWARD, Chris RB 510 223 23 R Michigan River Ridge, La. FA-'98 10/0
26 DEVINE, Kevin CB 5-9 176 24 2  California West Covina, Calif. FA-'97 7/0
27 FIGURES, Deon CcB 6-0 192 28 6 Colorado Bellflower, Calif. UFA(Pitt.)-'97 18/5
28 TAYLOR, Fred RB 6-0 226 22 R  Florida Belle Glade, Fla. D1a-'98 17/14
31  SHELTON, Daimon FB 6-0 251 26 2 Sacramento State  Fresno, Calif. D6-'97 16/9
32 LOGAN, Mike S 6-0 205 24 2  West Virginia McKeesport, Pa. D2-'97 15/0
34 CROCKETT, Zack FB 6-2 242 26 4  Florida State Pompano Beach, Fla. W (ind.)-'98 121
37 HUDSON, Chris S 510 205 27 4  Colorado Houston, Texas D3-'95 15/15
38 McELMURRY, Blaine S 6-0 193 25 1 Montana Helena, Mont. FA-'98 4/0
41  THOMAS, Dave CcB 6-3 213 30 6 Tennessee Miami, Fla. ED16(Dall.)-'95 16/14
43 JONES, George RB 5-9 212 25 2  San Diego State Greenville, S.C. FA-'98 12/0
45 DAVIS, Travis S 6-0 206 26 4  Notre Dame Carson, Calif. FA-'95 18/5
50 STORZ, Erik LB 6-2 234 23 R  Boston College Rockaway, N.J. FA-'98 3/0
51 HARDY, Kevin WLB 6-4 250 25 3  linois Evansville, Ind. D1-'96 18/18
53 MASON, Eddie LB 6-0 223 27 3  North Carolina Siler City, N.C. FA-'98 6/0
55 McMANUS, Tom MLB 6-2 256 28 4 Boston College Wheeling, Iil. FA-'95 18/4
57 LOWE, Reggie LB 6-2 240 23 R  Troy State Phenix City, Ala. FA-'98 4/0
58 SCHWARTZ, Bryan MLB 6-4 256 27 4  Augustana (S.D.) St. Lawrence, S.D. D2b-'95 15/14
62 COLEMAN, Ben G/OT 6-5 322 27 6 Wake Forest South Hill, Va. W(Ariz.)-'95 18/18
64 JURKOVIC, John bT 6-2 300 31 8 Eastern lllinois Calumet City, Hl. UFA(G.B.)-'96 18/18
65 NEUJAHR, Quentin C 6-4 297 27 4  Kansas State Ulysses, Neb. RFA(Balt.)-'98 17/16
66 WADE, John C/IG 6-5 294 23 R  Marshall Harrisonburg, Va. D5-'98 772
68 NORI, Mark G 6-4 299 25 1 Boston College Germantown, Pa.  FA-'97 0/0
71 BOSELLI, Tony oT 6-7 324 26 4  Southem Califomia Boulder, Colo. D1a-'95 17117
72 SEARCY, Leon oT 6-4 322 29 7  Miami (Fla.)) Washington D.C. UFA (Pitt.)-'96 1717
73 DeMARCO, Brian G/OT 6-7 324 28 4 Michigan State Lorain, Ohio D2a-'95 18/11
74  WILLIAMS, Lamanzer DE 6-4 267 24 R  Minnesota Ypsilanti, Mich. D6a-'98 4/0
75 CURRY, Eric DE 6-6 269 28 6 Alabama Thomasville, Ga. FA-'98 13/2
76 TYLSKI, Rich G/C 6-5 305 27 3 Utah State San Diego, Calif. W (N.E.}-"95 12/8
78 FORDHAM, Todd G/OT 6-5 308 25 2  Florida State Tifton, Ga. FA-'97 111
81 MOORE, Will WR 6-1 186 28 3 Texas Southern Dallas, Texas FA-'97 18/0
82 SMITH, Jimmy WR 6-1 207 29 6  Jackson State Jackson, Miss. FA-'95 18/17
83 MITCHELL, Pete TE 6-2 240 27 4  Boston College Birmingham, Mich. T(Mia.)-'95 18/18
84 BARLOW, Reggie WR/KR 6-0 190 25 3 Alabama State Montgomery, Ala. D4-'96 18/2
86 WHITTED, Alvis WR 5-11 179 24 R North Carolina State  Hillsborough, N.C. D7a-'98 18/0
87 McCARDELL, Keenan WR 6-1 183 29 7 Nevada-Las Vegas Houston, Texas UFA (Balt.)-'96  17/17
88 JONES, Damon TE 6-5 265 24 2  Southern lllinois Evanston, Iil. - D5-97 18/7
89 SADOWSKI, Troy TE 6-5 261 33 9 Georgia Woodstock, Ga. FA-'98 7/0
90 BRACKENS, Tony DE 6-4 260 24 3 Texas Fairfield, Texas D2a-'96 13/8
93 WHITE, Jose DT 6-3 303 25 2 Howard Washington D.C. FA-'97 17/0
94 PRITCHETT, Kelvin DT 6-3 304 29 8 Mississippi Atlanta, Ga. UFA(Det.)-'95 17/11
95 PAUP, Bryce SLB 6-5 248 30 9  Northern lowa Jefferson, lowa UFA(Buff.}-'98 18/18
96 SMITH, Fernando DE 6-6 282 27 5 Jackson State Flint, Mich. FA-'98 17/0
99 SMEENGE, Joel DE 6-6 270 30 9  Western Michigan  Grand Rapids, Mich. UFA(N.O.)-'95 18/16

D=Drafted; ED=Expansion Draft; FA=Free Agent; T=Trade; UFA=Unrestricted Free Agent; RFA=Restricted Free Agent; W=Waivers

Head Coach: Tom Coughlin

Assistants: Joe Baker (assistant special teams), Pete Carmichael (wide receivers), Perry Fewell (secondary), Greg Finnegan (assistant
strength and conditioning), Fred Hoaglin (tight ends), Jerald Ingram (running backs), Dick Jauron (defensive coordinator), Mike Maser {(offen-
sive line), John McNulty (quality control), Chris Palmer (offensive coordinator), Jerry Palmieri (strength and conditioning), Larry Pasquale (spe-
cial teams coordinator), John Pease (defensive line), Lucious Selmon (outside linebackers), Steve Szabo (inside linebackers)



JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS 1998 STATISTICS

Regular Season Final - 16 Games 12-29-98
WON 11, LOST 5 * RUSHING No. ¥Yds Avg Long TD
09/06 W 24-23 at Chicago 1-0 55,614 F. Taylor 264 1223 4.6 77t 14
08/13 w 21-16 Kansas City 2-0 69,821 Stewart 53 217 4.1 30 2
09/20 W 24-10 Baltimore 3-0 67,069 Brunell 49 192 3.9 18 0
09/27 W 27-22 at Tennessee 4-0 34,656 Banks 26 140 5.4 51 1
10/12 W 28-21 Miami 5-0 74,051 G. Jones 39 121 3.1 21 0
10/18 L 16-17 at Buffalo 5-1 77,635 Shelton 30 95 3.2 16 1
10/25 L 24-37 at Denver 5-2 75,217 Quinn 11 77 7.0 17 1
11/01 W 45-19 at Baltimore 6-2 68,915 Howard 7 16 2.3 5 0
11/08 W 24-11 Cincinnati 7-2 67,040 Whitted 3 13 4.3 16 0
11/15 W 29-24 Tampa Bay 8-2 72,974 Martin 5 8 1.6 6 0
11/22 L 15-30 at Pittsburgh 8-3 59,124 Crockett (w/ IND) 2 5 2.5 5 0
11/29 W 34-17 at Cincinnati 9-3 55,432 TEARM 487 2102 4.3 77t 19
12/06 W 37-22 Detroit 10-3 70,717 OPPONENTS 450 2000 4.4 61 9
12/13 L 13-16 Tennessee 10-4 65,657 * RECEIVING No. Yds Avg Long TD
12/20 L 10-50 at Minnesota 10-5 64,363 J. Smith 78 1182 15.2 72t 8
12/28 W 21- 3 Pittsburgh 11-5 74,143 McCardell 64 892 13.9 67t &6
Jax opp. N F. Taylor 44 421 9.6 78t 3

TOTAL FIRST DOWNS 287 309 Mitchell 38 363 9.6 38 2
Rushing 111 108 Barlow 11 168 15.3 31 0
Passing 153 178 Shelton 10 79 7.9 19 0
Penalty 23 23 D. Jones 8 90 11.3 31t 4
3rd Down: Made/Att 94/220 81/222 Stewart 6 42 7.0 19 1
3rd Down Pct. 42.7 36.5 Banks 4 20 5.0 10 0
4th Down: Made/Att 4/8 10/20 Whitted 2 61 30.5 -55 0
4th Down Pct. 50.0 50.0 Crockett {(w/ IND + JAX) 2 5 2.5 4 0
POSSESSION AVG. 28:59 31:01 Crockett (w/ JAX) 1 4 4.0 4 0
TOTAL NET YARDS 5214 5559 G. Jones 1 9 9.0 9 0
BAvg. Per Game 325.9 347.4 Moore 1 9 9.0 9 0
Total Plays 989 1057 Howard 1 3 3.0 3 0
Avg. Per Play 5.3 5.3 TEAM 269 3343 12.4 78t 24
NET YARDS RUSHING 2102 2000 OPPONENTS 325 3768 11.6 79t 23
Avg. Per Game 131.4 125.0 * INTERCEPTIONS No. Yds Avg Long TD
Total Rushes 487 450 Beasley 3 35 11.7 34 0
NET YARDS PASSING 3112 3559 Hudson 3 10 3.3 8 0
Avg. Per Game 194.5 222.4 Hardy 2 40 20.0 24 0
Sacked/Yards Lost 39/231 30/209 Davis 2 34 17.0 34 0
Gross Yards 3343 3768 Devine 1 0 0.0 0 0
Att./Completions 463/269 577/325 Figures 1 0 0.0 0 0
Completion Pct. 58.1 56.3 Thomas 1 0 0.0 0 0
Had Intercepted 12 13 TEAM 13 119 9.2 34 0
PUNTS/AVERAGE 85/45.0 78/43.5 OPPONENTS 12 216 18.0 78t 3
NET PUNTING AVG. 85/38.5 78/34.0 * PUNTING No. Yds Avg Net TB In Lg B
PENALTIES/YARDS 121/898 109/953 Barker 85 3824 45.0 38.5 11 28 65 O
FUMBLES/BALL LOST 18/8 25/17 TEAM 85 3824 45.0 38.5 11 28 65 0
TOUCHDOWNS 47 36 OPPONENTS 78 3395 43.5 34.0 8 17 67 1
Rushing 19 9 * PUNT RETURNS Ret FC Yds Avg Long TD
Passing 24 23 Barlow 43 14 555 12.9 85t 1
Returns 4 4 Logan 2 0 26 13.0 17 0

* SCORE BY PERIODS Q1L 02 Q3 Q4 OT PTS C. Taylor 0 0 0 e e 0
TEAM 100 127 81 84 0 392 TEAM 45 14 581 12.9 85t 1
OPPONENTS 42 138 53 105 0 338 OPPONENTS 40 11 332 B.3 25 0
* SCORING TD-Ru-Pa~-Rt K-PAT FG S PTS * KICKOFF RETURNS No. Yds Avg Long TD
Hollis 0 O 0 0 45/45 21/26 0 108 Barlow 30 747 24.9 91 0
F. Taylor 17 14 3 0 0 102 Logan 18 414 23.0 53 0
J. Smith 8 0 8 0 0 48 Banks 5 133 26.6 65 0
McCardell 6 0 6 0 0 38 D. Jones 2 -1 -.5 0 0
D. Jones 4 0 4 O 0 24 Mitchell 2 27 13.5 14 0
Stewart 3 2 1 0 0 18 Fordham 1 0 0.0 0 0
Mitchell 2 0 2 o0 0 12 G. Jones 1 21 21.0 21 0
Banks 11 0 o 0 6 McCardell 1 15 15.0 15 0
Barlow i 0 0 1 0 6 Sadowski (w/ PIT + JAX) 1 0 0.0 0 0
Beasley 1 0 0 1 0 6 Sadowski (w/ JAX) 1 0 0.0 0 0
Darius 1 0 0 1 0 6 Moore 0 10 —— 10 0
Quinn 1 1 0 o 0 6 TEAM 61 1366 22.4 91 0
Shelton 1 1 0 0 0 6 OPPONENTS 76 1858 24.4 88t 1
Whitted 1 0 0 1 0 6 * FIELD GOALS 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+
TEAM 47 19 24 4 45/45 21/26 0 392 Hollis 1/ 1 8/10 8/ 9 4/ 5 0/1
GPPONENTS 36 _9 23 4 30/30 30/35 0 338 TEAM /1 8/10 8/ 9 4/ 5 0/1
* 2-Pt. Conversions: McCardell, TEAM 1-2, OPPONENTS 1/ 1 7/ 7 12/12 7/11 3/4

OPPONENTS 1-6

* SACKS: Smeenge 7.5, Paup 6.5, Brackens 3.5,
Pritchett 3, White 3, F. Smith 2,

Hardy 1.5, Boyer 1,
Jurkovic 0.5,

Wynn 1,

Davis 0.5,
TEAM 30, OPPONENTS 39.

Hollis: (23G)(37N,21N)(34G,258)(18G,36G)(45N)
(35G,23G,27G)(45G,51N)(33G)(39G)(316,27G,34G)
()(23G,47G)(44G,43G,30G)(21G,29G)(25G)()

OPPONENTS :

{45G, 35G, 42N, 19G) {36G, 43G, 29G) (25G)

(34G,32G,32G)(54N)(24G)(31G,63G,32G)()(SOG)
(34G)(38G,29G,41G)(42N,30G)(47N,34G,24G,4SG)
(286,30G,41G)(4BG,S3G,44G)(47N,24G)

* PASSING GP-GS Att Cmp Y¥Yds Cmp% Yds/Att TD TD% Int Int% Long Sack/Lost Rating
Brunell 13-13 354 208 2601 58.8 7.35 20 5.6 9 2.5 78t 28/ 172 89.9
Quinn 4-2 64 34 387  53.1 6.05 2 3.1 3 4.7 64 9/ 4% 62.4
Martin 4-1 45 27 355 60.0 7.89 2 4.4 o0 0.0 67t 2/ 10 99.8
TEAM 463 269 3343 58.1 7.22 24 5.2 12 2.6 78t 39/ 231 87.1
OPPONENTS 577 325 3768 56.3 6.53 23 4.0 13 2.3 79t 30/ 209 80.1




Player Total Solo Asst. Sacks
K .Hardy 186 100 86 1.5/13
B. Schwartz 113 49 64 -
B. Paup 106 56 50 6.5/43
D. Darius 105 61 44 -
A. Beasley 86 70 16 -
D. Thomas 69 51 18 -

J. Smeenge 66 24 42 7.5/38
T. Davis 64 44 20 0.5/6
C. Hudson 64 44 20 -
J. Jurkovic 61 23 38 0.5/5
R. Wynn 58 25 33 1/9
T. McManus 49 17 32 -

T. Brackens 48 26 22 3.5/23
D. Figures 46 37 9 -

J. White 38 18 20 3/26
K. Pritchett 37 23 14 3/18
M. Logan 29 16 13 -
B. Boyer 26 11 15 17
F. Smith 26 9 17 2/22
E. Curry 15 11 -
S. Payne 13 5 8 -
E. Mason 9 5 4 -

J. Hamiiton 5 2 3 -

T. Settles 4 3 1 -

B. McEimurry 3 2 1 -

J. Threats 2 1 1 -

K. Devine 1 1 0 -

*Returned for touchdown

1998 Regular Season — 16 Games — Final
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JAGUARS OFFENSE GAME BY GAME

FIRSTDOWNS Third Tot Off Rushing Passing Penalty Fum Punts Poss
Tot Rn Pa Pn Down Yds Ply Attt Yds Net Sacks Gross Cmp Att Int No Ydslost No-Avg Time
9/6 at CHI (W) 21 10 11 0 7/14 367 69 33 160 207 1/0 207 22 35 2 3 26 41 5-43.0 29:50
9/13 vs. KC (W) 19 9 7 3 6/12 256 58 38 145 111 2/15 126 11 18 0 6 44 0-0 4-36.8 29.44
9/20vs. BAL(W) 21 4 16 1 4/14 519 69 32 154 365 3/11 376 25 34 0 8 60 1-1 8-38.0 33:51
9/27 at TEN (W) 19 6 10 3 8/15 297 67 37 148 149 2/8 155 17 28 2 10 72 1-1 3-51.3 32:54
10/12vs. MIA(W) 12 5 6 1 2/10 385 43 23 186 199 2/14 213 i2 18 1 8 86 1-0 7-44.7 20:54
10/18atBUF (L) 16 7 9 0 7/16 238 65 34 134 104 3/15 119 16 28 0O 8 58 1-0 5-524 34:.02
10/25atDEN(L) 24 5 18 1 5/14 348 69 16 66 282 7/71 353 28 46 O 9 56 2-1 4-39.5 26:13
11/1 at BAL (W) 20 8 10 2 5/10 364 56 32 111 253 2/5 258 16 22 1 10 73 0-0 3-450 28:04
11/8 vs. CIN (W) 14 9 5 0 4/13 272 55 32 137 135 2/11 146 9 21 0 9 58 1-1 5-46.2 24:10
11/15vs. TB(W) 18 8 10 0 7/16 374 68 28 144 230 3/18 248 22 37 O 8 58 1-0 6-50.3 31:11
11/22 at PIT (L) 17 6 10 1 9/16 301 69 26 97 204 1/8 212 18 42 3 5 30 1-1 6-49.8 25:16
1129 atCIN(W) 16 1 14 1 7/17 322 65 29 79 243 1N 244 19 35 0O 7 51 0-0 6-45.5 29:25
12/6 vs. DET (W) 24 12 8 4 8/13 428 68 43 205 221 /7 228 15 24 0O 7 45 0-0 2-40.5 35:39
12/13vs. TEN(L) 15 4 9 2 4/12 241 54 23 69 172 2/6 178 18 29 1 9 65 1-0 6-50.7 29:51
12/20 at MIN (L) 15 9 3 3 313 207 59 28 138 69 4/19 88 12 27 2 7 568 3-2 8-43.6 26:28
12/28vs. PIT(W) 16 8 7 1 8/15 297 55 33 129 168 3/24 192 10 19 0 7 60 1-0 7-42.4 26:13
JAGUARS DEFENSE GAME BY GAME
FIRST DOWNS Third Tot Off Rushing Passing Penalty Fum Punts Poss
Tot Rn Pa Pn Down Yds Ply Att Yds Net Sacks Gross Cmp Att Int No YdsLost No-Avg Time
9/6 at CHI (W) 16 9 6 1 5/13 321 61 34 132 189 0/0 189 16 27 0 4 26 2-2 4-455 30:10
9/13 vs. KC (W) 23 7 14 2 3111 364 64 25 111 253 2/10 263 23 37 0 5 54 3-2 4-43.3 30:16
9/20vs. BAL(W) 11 3 8 0 2/15 313 61 25 81 232 2/16 248 17 34 1 7 54 0-0 10-49.1 26:09
9/27 at TEN (W) 15 4 9 2 513 219 57 20 40 179 4/29 208 17 33 2 g 73 31 3-50.3 27:.06
10/12vs. MIA(W) 25 7 16 2 6/14 374 79 28 67 307 2/16 323 30 49 1 11 89 1-1 6-41.7 39:06
10/18atBUF (L) 22 7 12 3 8/15 337 63 23 110 227 111 228 18 39 0 6 53 1-1 5-39.2 25:58
10/25at DEN (L) 24 10 12 2 6/14 465 71 36 170 295 0/0 295 21 35 0 8 54 0-0 3-41.7 33:47
11/1 at BAL (W) 22 6 14 2 510 357 59 23 126 231 2/12 243 27 34 1 9 70 54 4-325 31:56
11/8 vs. CIN (W) 19 5 12 2 4/16 318 71 27 118 200 4/35 235 24 40 1 4 40 4-1 6-41.2 3550
11/15vs. TB(W) 13 8 5§ 0 4/13 343 59 33 157 186 2/8 194 10 24 2 7 52 11 6-45.8 28:49
11/22 at PIT {L) 18 5 13 0 9/18 329 70 34 121 208 0/0 208 25 36 0 3 25 0-0 7-36.9 34:44
1129 at CIN(W) 20 6 12 2 5/15 355 68 24 131 224 110 234 24 43 2 3 27 32 4-49.8 30:35
12/6 vs. DET(W) 16 3 12 1 6/15 332 60 22 120 212 5/38 250 14 33 O 9 76 0-0 3-39.3 24:21
12/13vs. TEN (L) 20 7 13 0 6/15 354 68 27 13t 223 2/9 232 22 39 1 9 73 11 4-48.3 30:09
12/20 at MIN (L) 25 11 12 2 412 417 71 33 180 237 177 244 20 37 © 8 108 0-0 5-48.6 33:32
12/2Bvs. PIT(W) 20 10 8 2 3/13 361 75 36 205 156 2/18 174 17 37 2 7 79 1-1 4-41.0 3347
PERFORMANCE INSIDE THE 20
In20 Scores Pct. TDs TD Pct. FGs Points Tot. Points Pct. of Total Pts.
JAGUARS 55 49 89.1 31 56.4 18 264 392 67.3
Opponents 50 43 86.0 23 46.0 20 219 338 64.8
GOAL-TO-GO SITUATIONS
G-T-G  Scores Pct. TDs FGs Pts. Tot.Pts. Pct. of Total Pts.
JAGUARS 33 0 90.9 24 6 186 392 47.4
Opponents 25 21 84.0 16 5 127 338 37.6
QUARTERBACK DRIVES
No. Missed End End Left Points/

Quarterback Series D FG FG Int. Fum. Punt Downs Half Game Game Points Series
Mark Brunell 140 34 14 5 9 6 58 3 4 6 1 284 2.03
Jamie Martin 22 5 5 0 0 0 10 0 1 2 0 50 2.27
Jonathan Quinn 33 4 2 0 3 2 17 1 1 3 0 34 1.03
JAGUARS 195 43 21 5 12 8 85 4 6 11 1 368 1.89
OPPONENTS 189 32 30 5 13 15 79 8 3 5 0 310 1.64



JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS 1998 POSTSEASON STATISTICS

Postseason Final - Two Games 1-11-99
WON 1, LOST 1 * RUSHING No. Yds _Avg Long TD
01/03 W 25-10 New England 71,139 Fred Taylor 53 248 4.7 46 1
01/10 L. 24-34 at New York Jets 76,469 Mark Brunell 6 7 1.2 7 0
Jax opp. TEAM 59 255 4.3 46 1
TOTAL FIRST DOWNS 31 43 OPPONENTS 58 186 3.2 18 4
Rushing 11 14 * RECEIVING No. Yds Avg Long TD
Passing 17 28 Jimmy Smith 10 160 16.0 52t 3
Penalty 3 1 Keenan McCardell 10 104 10.4 19 1
3rd Down: Made/Att 11/30 15/29 Pete Mitchell 3 35 11.7 22 0
3rd Down Pct. 36.7 51.7 Damon Jones 1 8 8.0 8 0
4th Down: Made/Att 1/3 0/1 Tavian Banks 1 7 7.0 7 0
4th Down Pct. 33.3 0.0 Daimon Shelton 1 3 3.0 3 0
POSSESSION AVG. 26:22 33:38 TEAM 26 317 12.2 52t 4
TOTAL NET YARDS 559 635 OPPONENTS 45 474 10.5 23 1
Avg. Per Game 279.5 317.5 * INTERCEPTIONS No. ¥ds Avg Long TD
Total Plays 126 142 Chris Hudson 1 17 17.0 17 0
Avg. Per Play 4.4 4.5 Donovin Darius 1 1 1.0 1 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 255 186 TEAM 2 18 9.0 17 0
Avg. Per Game 127.5 93.0 OPPONENTS 3 40 13.3 40 0
Total Rushes 59 58 * PUNTING . . No. Yds Avg Net TB In Lg B
NET YARDS PASSING 304 449 Bryan Barker 9 380 42.2 36.6 1 2 60 0
Avg. Per Game 152.0 224.5 TEAM 9 380 42.2 36.6 1 2 60 0
Sacked/Yards Lost 2/13 4/25 OPPONENTS 10 447 44.7 35.8 1 1580
Gross Yards 317 474 * PUNT RETURNS Ret FC Yds Avg Long TD
Att./Completions 65/26 80/45 Reggie Barlow 8 0 77 9.6 14 O©
Completion Pct. 40.0 56.3 Kevin Devine 1 0 -8 ~8.0 -8 0
Had Intercepted 3 2 TEAM 9 0 69 7.7 14 0
PUNTS/BRVERAGE 9/42.2 10/44.7 OPPONENTS 5 1 31 6.2 17 0
NET PUNTING AVG. 9/36.6 10/35.8 * KICKOFF RETURNS No. Yds Avg Long TD
PENALTIES/YARDS 7/60 11/88 Reggie Barlow 6 184 30.7 88 0
FUMBLES/BALL LOST 3/1 6/4 Tavian Banks 3 40 13.3 18 0
TOUCHDOWNS 5 5 Damon Jones 1 0 0.0 0 0
Rushing 1 4 TEAM 10 224 22.4 88 0
Passing 4 1 OPPONENTS 11 158 14.4 21 0
Returns 0 0 * FIELD GOALS 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+
* SCORE BY PERIODS Q1 02 03 04 OT PTS Mike Hollis 0/ 0 2/ 2 3/ 3 0/ 00/0
TERM 6 13 7 23 0 49 TEAM 0/ 0 2/ 2 3/3 0/00/0
OPPONENTS 7 10 21 6 0 44 OPPONENTS 0/ 0 1/ 1 1/ 1 0/ 0 1/1
* SCORING TD-Ru—-Pa-Rt K-PAT FG S PTS Hollis: (35G,24G,34G,21G) (37G)
Mike Hollis 0 0 0O O 4/ 4 5/ 50 19 TEAM: (35G,24G, 34G,21G) (37G)
Jimmy Smith 3 0 3 0 0 18 OPPONENTS: (27G) (52G, 30G)
K. McCardell 1 0 1 O 0 6
Fred Taylor 1 1 o0 o 0 6
TEAM 5 1 4 0 4/ 4 5/ 50 49
OPPONENTS 5 4 1 0 5/ 5 3/30 44

* 2-Pt. Convarsions:

TEAM 0-1, OPPONENTS 0-~0

* SACKS: Tony Brackens 1, Eric Curry 1, Kevin Hardy 1, Joel Smeenge 1, TEARM 4, OPPONENTS 2.

* PASSING GP-GS Att Cmp Yds Cmp% Yds/Att TD TD% Int Int% Long Sack/Lost Rating
Mark Brunell 2-2 65 26 317 40.0 4.88 4 6.2 3 4.6 52t 2/ 13 57.0
TEAM 65 26 317 40.0 4.88 4 6.2 3 4.6 52t 2/ 13 57.0
OPPONENTS 80 45 474 56.3 5.93 1 1.3 2 2.5 23 4/ 25 67.4




1998 Postseason — Two Games

JAGUARS DEFENSIVE TACKLES JAGUARS SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES
Pass Blk.
Player Total Solo Asst. Sacks Int. Def. TFL QBP FF FR Player Tackles Blk. Kick FF FR
K. Hardy 33 21 12 1-0 - - 4 2 1 - W. Moore 5 13
D. Darius 23 15 8 - -1 2 - - - - E. Storz 5 19
B. Schwartz 18 9 9 - - - - 1 1 - C. Howard 3 10
B. Paup 15 8 7 - - - - 3 - - T. McManus 3 0
J. Jurkovic 17 3 14 - - - - 2 - - L. Williams 3 1
K. Pritchett 14 6 8 - - - - 2 - - Z. Crockett 2 11
A. Beasley 11 7 4 - -2 - - -1 E. Mason 2 14
C. Hudson 9 4 5 - 1-17 1 - - -1 D. Shelton 2 0
J. Smeenge 8 3 5 1-8 - 1 1 2 2 - A. Beasley 1 0
D. Thomas 8 7 1 - - 1 - - - 1 K. Devine 1 1
K. Devine 4 3 1 - - 1 - - - - D. Figures 1 11
E. Mason 4 3 1 - - - - - - - B. McElmurry 1 11
E. Curry 3 3 0 1-6 - 1 3 - - T. Sadowski 1 7
T. Davis 3 2 1 - - - - - - - K. Hardy 0 3
T. Brackens 2 2 0 1-11 - - 1 -1 D. Thomas 0 10
F. Smith 2 0 2 - - 1 - - - - A. Whitted 0 7
T. McManus 1 1 0 - - - - - - - C. Hudson 0 3
D. Figures 1 0 1 - - 1 - - - - D. Jones 0 8
L. Williams 1 0 1 - - - - . - . P. Mitchell 0 5
R. Barlow 0 2
B. Schwartz 0 1
JAGUARS OFFENSE GAME BY GAME
FIRSTDOWNS Third Tot Off Rushing Passing Penalty Fum Punts Poss
Tot Rn Pa Pn Down Yds Ply Att Yds Net Sacks Gross Cmp Att Int No Yds Lost No-Avg Time
1/3 vs. NE (W) 17 6 9 2 718 308 73 37 160 148 2/13 161 14 34 0 4 35 2-0 6-44.8 32:00
110 at NYJ (L) 14 5 8 1 4/12 251 53 22 95 156 0/0 156 12 31 3 3 25 11 3-37.0 2044
JAGUARS DEFENSE GAME BY GAME
FIRSTDOWNS Third Tot Off Rushing Passing Penalty Fum Punts Poss
Tot Rn Pa Pn Down Yds Ply Att Yds Net Sacks Gross Cmp Att Int No Yds Lost No-Avg Time
1/3 vs. NE (W) 14 3 11 0 5/15 206 65 19 35 171 2119 190 21 44 1 6 50 42 8-47.3 28:.00
1/10 at NYJ (L) 29 11 17 1 1014 429 77 39 151 278 2/6 284 24 36 1t 5 38 22 2-345 39:16
PERFORMANCE INSIDE THE 20
In20 Scores Pet. TDs TD Pct. FGs Points Tot. Points Pct. of Total Pts.
JAGUARS 9 8 88.8 3 33.3 5 35 49 71.4
Opponents 8 6 75.0 4 50.0 2 34 44 77.3
GOAL-TO-GO SITUATIONS
G-T-G_Scores  Pct. TDs FGs Pts. Tot.Pts. Pct. of Total Pts.
JAGUARS 3 3 100.0 1 2 13 49 26.5
Opponents 5 5 100.0 3 2 27 44 61.4
QUARTERBACK DRIVES
No. Missed End End Left Points/
Quarterback Series D FG FG Int. Fum. Punt Downs Half Game Game Points Series
Mark Brunell 26 5 5 0 3 0 9 2 1 1 0 49 1.88
JAGUARS 26 5 5 0 3 0 9 2 1 1 0 49 1.88
OPPONENTS 26 5 3 0 2 4 10 1 0 1 0 44 1.31




Date
Dec. 16
Dec. 23
Dec. 23
Dec. 24
Dec. 29
Dec. 30
Jan.7
Jan. 12
Jan. 12
Jan. 16
Jan. 23
Jan. 26
Jan. 27
Jan. 28
Jan. 28
Feb. 6
Feb. 6
Feb. 6
Feb. 6
Feb. 13
Feb. 13
Feb. 13
Feb. 13
Feb. 13
Feb. 13
Feb. 16
Feb. 16
Feb. 16
Feb. 16
Feb. 16
Feb. 16
Feb. 17
Feb. 18
Mar. 3
Mar. 4
Mar. 5
Mar. 6
Mar. 6
Mar. 18
Mar. 31
Apr. 10
Apr. 13
Apr. 18
Apr. 18
Apr. 18
Apr. 18
Apr. 19
Apr. 19
Apr. 19
Apr. 19
Apr. 19
Apr. 19
Apr. 19
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
Apr. 23
May 13
May 13
May 14
May 15
May 15
May 15
May 19
May 19
May 19
May 19
May 21
May 21
May 21
May 26
May 26
May 26
June 1
June 2
June 3
June 10
June 12

Player

SMEENGE, Joel, DE
ROBINSON, Dwaine, DT
ROSS, Jermaine, WR
THOMAS, Tre, S
HINES, Tyrone, LB
THOMAS, Malcolm, RB
THREATS, Jabbar, DE
CURTIS, Isaac, TE
HOLLIS, Mike, PK
DEVINE, Kevin, CB
JURKOVIC, John, DT
ANDERSON, Curiis, CB
PARKER, Chris, RB
PRITCHETT, Kelvin, DT
MOORE, Will, WR
KOPP, Jeff, LB

WHITE, Jose, DT
FORDHAM, Todd, G/OT
PARKER, Ricky CB
BROWN, Derek, TE
JORDAN, Randy, RB
MEANS, Natrone, RB
TUAOLO, Esera, DT
WIDELL, Dave, C
JOHNSON, Rob, QB
PARKER, Ricky CB
DEVINE, Kevin, CB
THOMAS, Malcolm, RB
PAUP, Bryce, LB
GRIFFITH, Rich, TE
HALLOCK, Ty, FB
HALL, DANA, S
LAGEMAN, Jeft, DE
NEUJAHR,Quentin, C
MEANS, Natrone, RB
SEARCY, Leon, OT
SIMMONS, Clyde, DE
MARTIN, Jamie, QB
BOYER, Brant, LB
MATTHEWS, Steve, QB
SMITH, Jimmy, WR
MITCHELL, Pete, TE
TAYLOR, Fred, RB
DARIUS, Donovin, S
TAYLOR, Cordell, CB
QUINN, Jonathan, QB
BANKS, Tavian, RB
DELIGIANIS, Harry, DT
WADE, John, C/G
WILLIAMS, Lamanzer, DE
McLEQD, Kevin, FB
WHITTED, Alvis, WR
TOLBERT, Brandon, OLB
BAKER, Jason, OT
BRILLANT, Pierre, OT
CLYBURN, James, DT
DUNN, Damon, WR
FLOYD, Todd, WR
GARNETT, Winfield, DT
HARRISON, Ron, CB
LAWSON, Jason, FB
O'NEAL, Heron, CB
SKINNER, Justin, PK
STREY, Derek, MLB
SWINTON, Reggie, WR
THOMAS, Mark, TE
ZAHURSKY, Steve, OT
BROWN, Derek, TE
WIDELL, Dave, C
TUAOLO, Esera, DT
SCHWARTZ, Bryan, LB
HARDY, Kevin, LB
TYLSKI, Rich, G
QUINN, Jonathan, QB
WILLIAMS, Lemanzer, DE
McLEOD, Kevin, FB
WHITTED, Alvis, WR
STEWART, James, RB
DELIGIANIS, Harry, DT
TOLBERT, Brandon, LB

McCARDELL, Keenan, WR

TAYLOR, Cordell, CB
BANKS, Tavian, RB
WADE, John, C
JORDAN, Randy, RB
McMANUS, Tom, LB
HUDSON, Chris, S
DAVIS, Travis, S

(as of 1/11/99)
Transaction June 29
Signed new contract July 1
Signed July 6
Signed July 7
Signed July 23
Signed Aug. 10
Signed Aug. 10
Signed new contract Aug. 11
Signed Aug. 13
Signed new contract Aug. 13
Signed new contract Aug. 17
Signed new contract Aug. 17
Signed new contract Aug. 18
Signed new contract Aug. 19
Signed new contract Aug. 19
Signed new contract Aug. 19
Signed new contract Aug. 24
Signed new contract Aug. 24
Signed new contract Aug. 24
Signed new contract Aug. 25
Contract expired Aug. 25
Contract expired Aug. 25
Contract expired Aug. 25
Contract expired Aug. 25
Contract expired Aug. 25
Traded to Buffalo Aug. 25
Assigned to NFL Europe Aug. 25
Assigned to NFL Europe Aug. 25
Assigned to NFL Europe Aug. 25
Signed from Buffalo (UFA) Aug. 25
Signed new contract (UFA) Aug. 25
Signed with Chicago (UFA) Aug. 25
Released Aug. 25
Signed new contract (UFA) Aug. 25
Signed from Baltimore (RFA) Aug. 25
Signed with San Diego (UFA) Aug. 25
Signed new contract Aug. 25
Released Aug. 25
Signed Aug. 30
Signed new contract Aug. 30
Signed new contract Aug. 30
Signed new contract Aug. 30
Signed new contract Aug. 30
Drafted #1a Aug. 30
Drafted #1b Aug. 30
Drafted #2 Aug. 30
Drafted #3 Aug. 30
Drafted #4a Aug. 31
Drafted #4b Aug. 31
Drafted #5 Aug. 31
Drafted #6a Aug. 31
Drafted #6b Sept. 1
Dratted #7a Sept. 7
Drafted #7b Sept. 7
Signed as undrafted free agent Sept. 9
Signed as undrafted free agent Sept. 9
Signed as undrafted free agent Sept. 19
Signed as undrafted free agent Sept. 19
Signed as undrafted free agent Sept. 21
Signed as undrafted free agent Sept. 22
Signed as undrafted free agent Sept. 22
Signed as undrafted free agent Sept. 22
Signed as undrafted free agent Sept. 22
Signed as undrafted free agent Oct. 1
Signed as undrafted free agent Oct. 1
Signed as undrafted free agent Oct. 1
Signed as undratted free agent Oct. 21
Signed as undrafted free agent Oct. 21
Signed with Oakland (UFA) Oct. 28
Signed with Atlanta (UFA) Oct. 28
Signed with Atlanta (UFA) Nov. 17
Signed new contract Nov, 17
Signed new contract Nov. 24
Signed new contract Nov. 24
Signed contract Nov. 25
Signed contract Nov. 30
Signed contract Nov. 30
Signed contract Nov. 30
Signed new contract Dec. 2
Signed contract Dec. 2
Signed contract Dec. 15
Signed new contract Dec. 15
Signed contract Dec. 15
Signed contract Dec. 15
Signed contract Dec. 16
Signed with Oakland (UFA) Dec. 16
Signed new contract Dec. 25
Signed new contract Dec. 25
Signed new contract Dec. 25

PHILION, Ed, DT
SKINNER, Justin, PK
TAYLOR, Fred, RB

L.EE, Kevin, WR
DARIUS, Donovin, §
PARKER, Chris, RB
CRAVENS, Matt, C

LEE, Kevin, WR
ROBINSON, Dwaine, DT
SMITH, Fernando, DE
ROSS, Jermaine, WR
PRICE, Danyl, DE
PRICE, Daryl, DE
JANES, Ron, RB
STORZ, Erik, LB
LAWSON, Jason, FB
CHEEVER, Michael, C
CURTIS, Isaac, TE
TOLBERT, Brandon, LB
DAVEY, Don, DT
ANDERSON, Curtis, CB
BRILLANT, Pierre, OT
CLYBURN, James, DT
CRAVENS, Matt, C
DELIGIANIS, Harry, DT
DUNN, Damon, WR
FLOYD, Todd, WR
GARNETT, Winfield, DT
HARRISON, Ron, CB
HINES, Tyrone, LB
MATTHEWS, Steve, QB
McLEOD, Kevin, FB
O'NEAL, Heron, CB
STORZ, Erik, LB
STREY, Derek, LB
SWINTON, Reggie, WR
THOMAS, Malcolm, RB
THOMAS, Tre, S
JACKSON, Willie, WR
PHILION, Ed, DT
ROBINSON, Eddie, L.B
BAKER, Jason, OT
NORI, Mark, G
PARKER, Ricky, S
THOMAS, Mark, TE
WILLIAMS, Lamanzer, DE
ZAHURSKY, Steve, OT
CLYBURN, James, DT
DUNN, Damon, WR
NORI, Mark, G
WILLIAMS, Lamanzer, DE
PEARSON, Pepe, RB
PEARSON, Pepe, RB
THOMAS, Mark, TE
LAGEMAN, Jeff, DE
CURRY, Eric, DE
JANES, Ron, FB
WILLIAMS, Lamanzer, DE
WILLIAMS, Lamanzer, DE
STEWART, James, RB
HOWARD, Chris, RB
JONES, George, RB >
WILLIAMS, Lamanzer, DE
THREATS, Jabbar, DE
WILLIAMS, Lamanzer, DE
LOWE, Reggie, DE
KOPP, Jeff, LB
CROCKETT, Zack, RB
GRIFFITH, Rich, TE
SETTLES, Tawambi, S
PAYNE, Seth, DT
SADOWSKI, Troy, TE
HAMILTON, James, LB
LOWE, Reggie, LB
STORZ, Erik, LB
NOVAK, Jeff, G/OT
NORI, Mark, G
GUTIERREZ, Brock, C/G
BOYER, Brant, LB
MASON, Eddie, LB
MARTIN, Jamie, QB
SETTLES, Tawambi, S
FURRER, Will, QB
GUTIERREZ, Brock, C/G
McELMURRY, Blaine, S
GREENE, Andrew, G
WYNN, Renaldo, DT/DE
STORZ, Erik, LB
O'NEAL, Heron, CB

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS 1998 ROSTER MOVES

Signed contract

Waived

Signed contract

Signed contract

Signed contract

Waived

Signed contract

Waived

Waived

Signed contract

Waived

Signed contract

Waived

Signed contract

Signed contract

Waived

Placed on I.R. (back)
Waived

Waived

Placed on |.R. (knee)
Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Released

Released

Released

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Waived from practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Placed on L.R. (biceps)
Signed contract

Waived

Activated from practice squad
Waived

Placed on L.R. (knee)
Signed contract

Signed contract

Signed to practice squad
Placed on L.R. (knee)
Activated from practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Waived

Claimed on waivers (Ind.)
Placed on |.R. (knee)
Signed from G.B. practice squad
Placed on L.R. (shoulder)
Signed contract

Placed on I.R. (knee)
Activated from practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Placed on I.R. (back)
Activated from practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Placed on L.R. (neck)
Signed contract

Placed on I.R. (knee)
Placed on LR. (knee)
Signed contract

Signed with Cincinnati
Signed contract

Signed to practice squad
Placed on L.R. (groin)
Activated from practice squad
Signed to practice squad



